## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-36**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS, APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF VOTES FOR THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TRAVIS CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT.

**WHEREAS**, the Travis Central Appraisal District (TCAD) has provided notice that TCAD is accepting nominations for candidates for all five board positions for the Board of Directors of TCAD ("Board") pursuant to a change by the fourth special session of the 88<sup>th</sup> Texas Legislature changing the composition and appointment of the Board with representation on the Board beginning January 1, 2025; and

**WHEREAS**, the deadline for jurisdictions to submit nominations for the TCAD Board of Directors has passed, and the City Council of Manor, Texas (the "City Council") acknowledges the nominations that have been received; and

**WHEREAS**, Aaron Moreno has been nominated by the City of Manor for election to the Board of Directors of TCAD, and the City Council desires to formally allocate its votes among the candidates.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS, THAT:

**Section 1**. The City Council hereby approves the recitals contained in the preamble of this Resolution and finds that all the recitals are true and correct and incorporate the same in the body of this Resolution as findings of fact.

**Section 2.** The City Council hereby allocates its 15 votes for the election to the Board of Directors of the Travis Central Appraisal District to Aaron Moreno.

**Section 3.** If any section, article, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word in this resolution or application thereof to any persons or circumstances is held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolution; and the City Council hereby declares it would have passed such remaining portions of the resolution despite such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

**Section 4.** This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is duly resolved.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of Manor, Texas, at a regular meeting on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November 2024, at which a quorum was present, and for which due notice was given pursuant to Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

	CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS
	Dr. Christopher Harvey, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lluvia T. Almaraz, City Sacretary	